OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE NORTH-WEST DISTRICT, ROHINI COURTS, DELHI

<u>ORDER</u>

Pursuant to the directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide letter no. 20/DHC/Gaz.IIB/G-7/2024, dated 15.05.2024, the following cases mentioned at column no. (3) pending in the Magisterial Courts mentioned in column no. (2), are hereby withdrawn and assigned to the court mentioned in column no. (4) in the table given below, for disposal in accordance with law with immediate effect:

S. No. (1)	Name of the Transferor Court (2)	List of Total No. of Cases (3)	Name of the Transferee Court (4)
1	Vacant Court (Previously presided over by Ms. Garima Jindal, Ld. MM (NI Act), Digital Court-03, NW) (Abolished)	S. No. 1 to S. No. 916	Ms. Shruti Sharma-II, Ld. MM (NI Act), Digital Court-01, NW
2		S. No. 917 to S. No. 2023	Ms. Shivangi Mangla, Ld. MM (NI Act), Digital Court-02, NW
3		S. No. 2024 to 2612	Sh. Ajay Singh Parihar, Ld. MM (NI Act), Digital Court-04 (now re-designated as MM (NI Act), Digital Court-03, NW)

Ahlmad of the transferor Court is directed to send all the case files to the transferee courts complete in all respect and to display the list of all such cases outside the court room. Further, the connected matters if any shall also be sent to transferee court.

Furthermore, the Ahlmad of the transferor court is also directed to send the Registers, Misc. applications etc. other than the case files as mentioned in column No. 3, to the court of Ms. Shruti Sharma-II, Ld. MM (NI Act), Digital Court-01, NW, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

(VIRENDER KUMAR BANSAL) PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE NORTH-WEST DISTRICT, ROHINI COURTS, DELHI

No.F2(12)/Judl/NW/RC/2024 17594 - 17606 Copy forwarded for information & necessary action:

Dated: 17 05 24

- 1. Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (Hqs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 3. Ld. Judicial Officers concerned.
- 4. The Hony. Secretary Bar Association, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 5. The Branch Incharge, Facilitation Centre, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 6. The Branch Incharge, Filing Section, North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 7. Record Officer, RTI, North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 8. The Personal office of the undersigned.
- 9. The Branch In-charge, Computer Branch to upload the same on the official website.
- 10. The Branch Incharge, R & I, Rohini Courts, Delhi for uploading on LAYERS.

PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE NORTH-WEST DISTRICT, ROHINI COURTS, DELHI